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The Washburn University Alumni Association and Foundation 
and Washburn University School of Law extend their thanks to 
each and every donor. Every gift makes a difference at Washburn 
Law. The Honor Roll of Donors is a way to recognize those who 
made gifts to Washburn Law during the fiscal year July 1, 2017, 
through June 30, 2018.

The Dean’s Circle recognizes donors giving $1,000 or more each 
year to Washburn Law. Members are invited to an annual dinner 
hosted by the Dean and to select events at the law school and 
around the country. They are recognized on a donor plaque, 
prominently displayed in the lobby of the Washburn Law 
building. Membership is renewable on an annual basis.

The Washburn University Alumni Association and Foundation 
and Washburn Law have made every effort to ensure the 
information in the Honor Roll of Donors is as complete and 
accurate as possible. However, if errors have occurred, please 
contact us in regard to inaccurate information. 

Julie Olson, Director of Donor Relations
Washburn University Alumni Association  
and Foundation
1729 SW MacVicar Ave. 
Topeka, KS 66604
785.670.4483  |  jolson@wualumni.org

Donor names listed herein are strictly for the purpose of acknowledgment by the Washburn University Alumni 
Association and Foundation. Any other use is strictly prohibited.

Donor Honor Roll

Dean’s Cabinet  
($10,000+)
George A. Barton, ’77
Bill D., ’75, and Claudia J. 

Berkley
Brandon J. Berkley, ’03
Paul D. Berkley, ’56
John T. Bird, ’74
George C. Bruce, ’80
William D., ’56, and Charlene 

S. Bunten
Glenda L. Cafer
Prof. James M. Concannon
Wendell (Bud), ’74, and 

Peggy S. Cowan
William N. Deramus
The Hon. Robert J. Dole, ’52
D. Duke, ’73, and Helen E., 

’76, Dupre
Prof. Linda D. Elrod, ’72
David A. Fenley, ’79
Foulston Siefkin LLP
Ann Hastings Frigon, ’80
S. Jack Glaves, ’50
Fred E. Grundeman, ’65
Lowell F. Hahn, ’61
John R. Hamilton, ’65
Dane G. Hansen Foundation
Cynthia G. Heath
Richard C. Hite, ’53
Gregory A. Lee, ’78
The Hon. Marla J. Luckert, ’80, 

and S. Ken Morse, ’80
Michael C. Manning, ’77
Martin, Pringle, Oliver, 

Wallace and Bauer, L.L.P.

Daniel D. Metz, ’66
Lawrence F. Montague, ’79
Jerry E. Norton, ’62
Thomas F. Puckett, ’77
Zackery E. Reynolds, ’82
Cynthia J. Rogers
Thomas J. and Pam Romig
Joyce R. Simmons 

Rubenstein, ’76
Kent P., ’66, and Karen S. 

Smith
Martin E. Wisneski and Lisa 

Hammer, ’90
Ronald E. Wurtz, ’73

Dean’s Advisors  
($5,000-$9,999)
Thomas A., ’69, and Ann 

Adrian
Kevin J. Arnel, ’87
Bever Dye Foundation
Bever Dye, L.C.
BOK Financial
Dana, ’77, and Tina Brewer
Judge John Robert Brown 

Scholarship Foundation
John M. Collins, ’91
Terry C. Cupps, ’82
The Hon. David B. 

Debenham, ’80
S. Lucky, ’78, and Pamela A. 

DeFries
Deloitte Tax LLP
FHLBank
Steven L. Foulston, ’74, and 

Nola Tedesco-Foulston, ’76

Arthur A. Glassman, ’65
The Hon. William H. Helsper, 

’73
Paul R., ’75, and Jeanne M. 

Hoferer
Laura L. Ice, ’84
Robert S. Jones, ’76
Norman R. Kelly, ’80
John D., ’74, and Sameta 

Kemp
The Hon. Philip T., ’78, and 

The Hon. Karen S., ’79, Kyle
Lee, Gurney and Hess
Karen S. Lee, ’83
C. Michael Lennen, ’74
Scott K., ’80, and Pam Logan
Gordon K. Lowry Jr. and 

Junko Lowry
James C. and Catherine M. 

Lowry
Lynne Lowry
Stuart S., ’85, and Lauren M. 

’85, Lowry
Susan Lowry
Jenifer L. Lucas, ’75
Terry L., ’86, and Jay M. 

Mann
David L. McComb, ’59
W. John McGuire, ’86
Larry K. Meeker, ’67
Timothy P. O’Sullivan, ’75
Prof. David E., ’77, and 

Martha A. Pierce
Prof. William and Kathleen 

F. Rich
The Hon. Cheryl Rios, ’93

Southwest Kansas Bar 
Association

Pamela H. Stabler, ’81
Thomas M. Warner Jr., ’84
Kenneth W. Wasserman, ’72

Delmas Hill Fellows  
($2,500-$4,999)
Jodi M. Adolf, ’02
John F. Bergner, ’82
Jeanette S. Bertelson, ’77
A. Michelle Roberts Canter, 

’92
Louis J. Caplan
Jeffrey K. Cooper, ’85
Christopher G. Costello, ’82
M. Wayne, ’60, and Carolyn 

J. Davidson
Prof. Myrl L. Duncan
Eastern Kansas Oil and Gas 

Association, Inc.
The Hon. Bruce T. 

Gatterman, ’78
Hite, Fanning and 

Honeyman, L.L.P.
Housing and Credit 

Counseling, Inc.
Prof. Jeffrey D. Jackson, ’92
Edward, ’88, and Carole 

Kainen
Kansas Bar Foundation
Kansas Housing Resources 

Corporation
John K. Kleinheksel, ’72
Mark W. Krusor, ’76
Anthony D. Link, ’81

*Deceased    
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Robert L. Locke, ’66
Larry R. Mears, ’70
Sunee N. Mickle, ’06
Todd Navrat, ’96
Edward J. Nazar, ’78
Patrik W. Neustrom, ’77
Dean Carla D. Pratt
Randall K. Rathbun, ’78
Jim, ’75, and Linda L. Slattery
Zhengchao Wang and 

Juiying Hsieh

President’s Club
($1,000 - $2,499)
Kevan D. Acord, ’84
Paul E. Ailslieger, ’92, and 

Suzanne R. Dwyer-Ailslieger, 
’92

Shari M. Albrecht, ’84
Paul E. Artzer, ’68
Assured Life Association
Gary M. Austerman, ’74
Anne L. Baker, ’79
Robert B.*, ’53, and Lila A. 

Berkley
Tanya E. Bidwell, ’05
Dennis L. Bieker, ’66
Jonathan T., ’00, and India N., 

’99, Boulton
The Hon. J. Patrick Brazil, ’62
The Hon. Jennifer Brunetti, ’90
Mert F. Buckley, ’77
George E. Burket III, ’72
Glenda R. Cantrell, ’80
Capitol Federal Savings Bank
James M. Caplinger Jr.*, ’82
Timothy J. Carkhuff, ’79
Robin K. Carlson, ’04
Kevin S. Carver, ’78
Stephen W., ’80, and Annette 

M. Cavanaugh
Tracey Samantha Chechele, 

’88
James W. Chipman, ’94
Marck R. Cobb, ’89
Daryl V. Craft, ’77
Richard C. Dearth, ’69
Alice Jo and Stanley DeFries
Ronald D. DeMoss, ’80
Lawrence A., ’68, and Lois K. 

Dimmitt
The Hon. Keith E. Drill, ’87
John M. Duma, ’81
Prof. Michelle Ewert
Betty and Gunther Fischer

William J. Fitzpatrick, ’67
Jack Focht, ’60, and Gloria 

Farha Flentje
Daniel A. and Monica Foltz
Prof. John J. Francis
W. Thomas, ’84, and Patricia 

A., ’83, Gilman
Alex and Yumiko  

Glashausser
Linda K. Graves, ’78
Karen L. Griffiths, ’78
Dr. Burke W. Griggs
Lawrence M., ’84, and  

Annette, ’83, Gurney
John A. Hageman, ’80
Dr. Max M. Halley, ’66
Hallmark Cards, Inc.
Mary K. Hanisch, ’06
Eric S., ’96, and Amy E., ’96, 

Heath
Robert E. Hendrickson, ’42
Charles W. Hess, ’86
Hinkle Law Firm, LLC
Chad L. Hooker, ’93
Leigh C. Hudson, ’75
Jo and Al Hunt
Daniel F. and Susan J. 

Hutchins
Prof. Janet Thompson  

Jackson and J. Patrick 
Jackson

Richard J. Kastner, ’85
Craig H. Kaufman, ’82
W. Terrence, ’77, and  

Marianne M. Kilroy
John A. Kober, ’83
Carl M. Koupal III, ’09
Robert R. Lee II, ’84
Sophia S. Lee, ’96, and Russ 

Sims
Robert A. Lewis, ’71
Rex K. Linder, ’74
James F. Long, ’74
Ward E. Loyd, ’68
Michael J. Manning, ’69
Paul T. Maricle, ’79
The Hon. Christel E.  

Marquardt, ’74
James E. Martin, ’73
Rande A. McAllister, ’71
Joyce A. McCray Pearson, 

’89
Lynn S. McCreary, ’94
Garry J. McCubbin, ’81
Craig R. McKinney, ’84

Y. Margot Mendoza
John D. Minnick, ’73
Michael C. Moline, ’73
Drs. Mary “Ginny” Moore, 

’96, and Gary Johnson
James M. Morgan, ’97
David H. Moses, ’79
Michael L. and Teresa E. 

Mustain
Deletria L. Nash, ’99
Douglas D. and Cappi 

Nelson
Jere K. and Carol S. Noe
Frank C. Norton, ’56
One Gas, Inc.
Kelly and Tyann Orton
The Hon. C. William, ’77, and 

Catherine Ossmann
Stephen R. Page, ’77
John C. Peterson, ’74
O. Peter Peterson, ’72
Prof. Mary Ramirez
James P., ’76, and Barbara 

W., ’82, Rankin
David M. Rapp, ’76
James N. Reardon, ’73
David J. and Bernice Rebein
Sidney A. Reitz, ’76
Prof. Sheila Reynolds
Dr. Denise D. Riemann, ’01
Keith L. Roberts, ’80
Prof. Reginald L. Robinson
Dennis D. Rogers, ’75
Frank J. Ross Jr., ’78
Theodore D. Roth, ’76
Lawrence R., ’73, and Kay Y., 

’80, Rute
Susan S. Saidian, ’88
Rosemary Saldan-Pawson, 

’83, and Kenneth R.  
Pawson

The Hon. Edward P.  
Schneeberger, ’73

LewJene M. Schneider, ’92
Steve A. Schwarm, ’87
The Hon. George F. Scott, ’67
R. Douglas Sebelius, ’76
Gloria E. Shaw*, ’67
Craig, ’78, and Rita Shultz
Duston J., ’03, and Michelle 

L., ’01, Slinkard
Ryan M. Smith, ’13
Edward H., ’73, and Jill R. 

Sondker
Troy A. Stremming, ’94

Donald T. Taylor, ’87
Kelly M. Thomas, ’85
Tittel Law Office
David R. Tripp, ’71
C. Geraldine Umphenour, 

’86
Dr. Howard N., ’79, and  

Marilyn S. Ward
The Hon. John L. Weingart, 

’77
Karla Whitaker
Wiley Rein, LLP
Calvin K., ’78, and Diane 

Williams
The Hon. Evelyn Wilson, ’85
Erika L. Winters, ’99
Richard C., ’80, and Nina R., 

’79, Wuestling
Julia L. Young, ’78

Cum Laude
($500 - $999)
Alan F. Alderson, ’74
Prof. Rory D. Bahadur
Ricky E. Bailey, ’83, and  

Deena M. Hyson Bailey, 
’97

Albert R., ’78, and Denise E., 
’78, Bandy

Robert M. Barnes, ’83
Christopher C., ’05, and 

Jamie L., ’05, Bates
Paul R. Boeding, ’72
John J. Bryan, ’68
Derrick C. Carpenter, ’96
Richard A. Caspermeyer, ’82
J. Randall, ’80, and Barbara 

J., ’80, Clinkscales
M. Duane Coyle, ’80, and 

Donna M. Schmidt, ’80
Stephen L. Day, ’74
K. Alan Deines, ’77
CAPT David J. Derochick, ’14
The Hon. Gregory A.  

Dorshorst, ’87
Dr. Mark P. and Nancy T. 

Elliott
Jeffrey O. Ellis, ’77
Kent, ’89, and Beth R., ’84, 

Foerster
Janet L. Frickey, ’80
Cydni K. Gilman, ’78
Michael G. Glover, ’79
Diane M. Glynn, ’85
Frederick W. Godderz, ’69
Jay R., ’07, and Danielle M., 

’09, Hall
Rex W. Henoch, ’83
Debra A. Hockett-Clark, ’93
V. Iyer, ’02
Robert E. Johnson II, ’97
The Hon. Patricia M. Kelly, ’95
William J. Kelly, ’75
Jeff Kennedy, ’84, and  

Patricia A. Gorham, ’77
Glenn I. Kerbs, ’78
Dennis D. Kirk, ’75
Prof. Tonya Kowalski
John W. Lann, ’74
Gary W. Long, ’88

“Our motivation was out of gratitude to Washburn Law 
School. The quality education we received enabled us to 
have satisfying careers, as well as raise and educate our 
children. We viewed the law school building project as a 
way to enhance what Washburn already does well.”  
- Larry, BBA ’81, JD ’84, & Annette Gurney, BA ’80,  
JD ’83, on why they gave to the Law School Building Fund 
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Jeffrey N. Lowe, ’05
Keith L. Mark, ’86
Mark D. Masters, ’82
Prof. Mary L. Matthews, ’91
James R. McEntire, ’77, and 

Joann E. Corpstein, ’88
Kay McLeod, ’99
James F. McMullin, ’86
Marcos A. Mendoza, ’89
Karl A. Menninger II, ’75
Patrick and Elisabeth Mikesic
Darrell E. Miller, ’72
Daniel L. Muchow, ’81
Benjamin J. Neill, ’68, and 

Linda A. Terrill, ’81
Michael and Donna Oman
Arthur E. Palmer, ’63
Adam T. Pankratz, ’06
Fred F. Paoli Jr., ’79
Daniel L. Parker, ’03
Terri J. Pemberton, ’07
Valerie L. Peterson, ’97
Marjorie D. Petty, ’90
Doug Pfalzgraf, ’84
Larry J. Pitts, ’86
H. Wayne Powers Jr., ’74
Scott H., ’02, and Amy S., ’02, 

Raymond
G. Craig Robinson, ’79
Rocky Mountain Mineral Law 

Foundation
Ronald D. Rome, ’75
Debi Schrock
Security Benefit
John A. Showalter, ’72
Michael J., ’07, and  

Katherine L., ’07, Shultz
Daric S. Smith, ’87
The Hon. Tom R. Smith, ’70
Thomas Sneed and Whitney 

Bair-Sneed
Douglas C. Spencer, ’69
William M. Spieler, ’81
J. Harlan Stamper, ’60
Kyle, ’95, and Shelly  

Steadman, PhD
S. Philip Stover, ’76
Wayne T., ’58, and Janet C. 

Stratton
Roger D. Struble, ’82
Gerald V., ’82, and Kathleen 

A., ’83, Tanner
Fred E. and Marcia M. Terry
Gertrude E. Ueoka
Kelly M. Vrana, ’11
The Hon. Gregory L. Waller, 

’72
Prof. Amy D. Westbrook
Vince P. Wheeler, ’85
Colin D. Wood, ’00
Roy H. Worthington III, ’74

Dean’s Honors
($250 - $499)
William “Trey” A. Alford III, ’99
American Home Life  

Insurance Co.
Charles H. Apt III, ’80
Timothy M. Aylward, ’82
Bruce L. Bachman, ’77

David M. Baer, ’78
The Hon. Gregory K. Barker, 

’77
Terry E. Beck, ’75
Timothy, ’09, and Asha 

Belsan
Col. Jack S. Bender III, ’69
Dale E., ’80, and Rebecca, 

’78, Bennett
The Hon. Robert D. Berger, 

’86
Galen E. Biery, ’75
Stuart P. Boehning, ’95
Brett C. Bogan, ’92
Prof. Andrea Boyack
The Hon. Paul L. Brady, ’56
David R. Brant, ’84
Jill Bremyer, ’80
The Hon. Joseph Bribiesca, 

’77
William L. Bryant, ’77
David V. Buckley, ’62
Bonnie L. Campbell
Michelle M. Carter-Gouge, 

’99
Angela D. Coble, ’09
Joseph M. Coletta, ’83
Robert J., ’85, and Val  

Coletta
Ray L., ’76, and Carolyn 

Connell
Martin E. S. Conrey, ’84
Stephen H. Coover, ’80
James B. Craig, ’78
Bret A. Curtis, ’00
Steven C. Day, ’78
Christine A. Dickerson- 

Galindo, ’10
Alan Dunaway, ’10
Thomas H. Duncan, ’76
The Hon. Steven R. Ebberts, 

’93
Judith Crane Elliott McCoy
H. Philip Elwood, ’71
Jackie L. Eyer
Richard L. Finn, ’67
Matthew D. Flesher, ’90
James W. Gallagher, ’77
John H. Gibson, ’72
Lisa A. Godiner, ’88
Paul S. Gregory, ’85
Ashley G. Habiger, ’10
Ronald H. Harnden, ’73
The Hon. Gwynne E. Harris 

Birzer, ’92
Michael W. Hastings, ’87
Arne T. Henricks, ’68
Tracy L. Henry, ’96
John C. Herman, ’78
Allison L. Herr, ’90
Janelle M. Cascini Herres, ’86
Michael L. Hodges, ’78
Jennifer N. Horchem, ’10
Patrick B., ’94, and Stephany 

L., ’97, Hughes
J. Franklin Hummer, ’72
Patrick J. Hurley, ’67
Gabrielle B. Ilaria, ’15
Linda P. Jeffrey, ’77
Judy Y. Jenkins Hitchye, ’07

Samuel W. Jones, ’15
Bryan K. Joy, ’81
Kansas Farm Bureau  

Services, Inc.
Robert E. Keeshan, ’75
J. Michael Kennalley, ’76
Clayton I. Kerbs, ’09
Janet Kroell Kerr, ’87
Shelley H. King, ’00
Richard C. King, ’76
Tammy S. King
Bruce W. Kinzie, ’77
Lynda Koenemann, ’00
Steven W. Kruse, ’87
Edward M. Kumorowski, ’73
Steven M. Laiderman, ’82
Jean A. Lamfers, ’86
Eric J. Larson, ’76
The Hon. Jeffry J. Larson, ’87
Thomas G. Lemon, ’93
The Hon. Jan W.  

Leuenberger, ’61
Thomas A. Loftus III, ’80
The Hon. Daniel L. Love, ’76
Assoc. Dean Jalen Lowry, ’87
David J. Lund, ’83
The Hon. L. Barry Mack, ’76
Steven D. Mank, ’86
Barry D. Martin, ’77
Prof. Craig Martin
Dr. Charles M. Masner, ’82
Assoc. Dean Joseph P.  

Mastrosimone
The Hon. Timothy P.  

McCarthy, ’82
The Hon. Joseph L.  

McCarville III, ’77
Prof. Joseph E. McKinney, ’86
Frederick L. Meier II, ’87
Kevin E. Miller, ’16
James M. Milliken, ’69
Dr. Stephen D. Minnis, ’85
Brenton B. Moore, ’76
The Hon. Kevin P. Moriarty, 

’79
Bruce A. Ney, ’92
William T. Nichols, ’73
Victoria L. Nilles, ’98
The Hon. J. Stephen  

Nyswonger, ’73
Blanca L. Ocampo, ’87
J. Larry Odom, ’77
James D. Oliver, ’75
James P. Payne, ’70
Kerri A. Pelton
Clarice J. Peters, ’82
Prof. Lynette Petty, ’87
Jan R. Pierce, ’71
J. Steven Pigg, ’76
William E. and Dianna L. 

Porter
Carl W. Quarnstrom, ’57
Bryan L. Query, ’70
Rep. Bradley C. Ralph, ’84
Patrick G. Reavey, ’95
James M. Redeker, ’98
Elizabeth J. Shannahan  

Redmond, ’81
Robert H. Reeder, ’60
Angel Romero Jr., ’13

The Hon. Douglas R. Roth, ’78
Brett T. Runyon, ’13
Michael W. Ryan, ’74
Richard E. Samson, ’74
The Hon. Christopher D. 

Sanders, ’90
Terri L. Savely, ’86
The Hon. Kim R. Schroeder, 

’82
Leslee R. Sharp, ’85
Andrew U. Shull, ’02
Lt. Col. Ronald C. Small, ’90
Michael L. Snider, ’85
Julia S. Spainhour, ’96
Lois S. Spring*
Naomi A. Stacy, ’99
Mark W. Stafford, ’87
Laurence A. Stanton, ’72
Craig D. Stirn, ’80
Michael D. Strohbehn, ’78
M. Moran Tomson, ’69
William L. Townsley III, ’89
William P. Trenkle Jr., ’67
Thomas A. Valentine, ’69
The Hon. James W. Van 

Amburg, ’82
The Hon. Philip C. Vieux, ’76
Roger W. Warren, ’88
Prof. Curtis J. Waugh, ’87
Larry H. Whitt, ’73
The Hon. Frank J. Yeoman 

Jr., ’73

Contributors
($0.01 - $249)
Alfred B., ’71, and W. Kay, 

’76, Adam
Evelyn L. Allen, ’85
M. Lou Allen, ’85
Marian Amrein, ’84
William L. Anderson, ’83
Callie J. Denton, ’95
Nathan J., ’12, and Kendra 

B. Ansley
Evangelo Arvanetes, ’95
Joseph R., ’94, and Rachel 

B., ’95, Bachand
Gregg H. Bachmann, ’87
John, ’73, and Judy D. 

Badger
Larry R. Baer, ’77
Robert L. Baer, ’77
Carmen D. Bakarich, ’89
Stephen F. Baker, ’84
Wayne W. Baldock*, ’59
Judy A. Banta
Randy M. Barker, ’84
Carrie A. Barney, ’06
Jospeh P. Barrett, ’82
Harry M. Bass, ’86
Charles H. and Charlotte L. 

Bates
Douglas C. Beach, ’80
David G. Becker, ’08
Kevin T. Beckwith, ’92
Douglas F. Beech
J.D., ’91, and Merrill J., ’88, 

Befort
Allison G. Belt, ’96
Robert & Rosemary Kelly
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Eric R. Benton, ’81
Kenneth S. and Marian R. 

Berry
Thomas J. Berscheidt, ’68
David J. Bideau, ’82
Dr. Peter V.* and Margaret J. 

Bieri
James B. Biggs, ’89, and  

Brenda L. Head, ’92
Karen A. Black, ’76
Jeffrey O. Blackwell, ’82
Alexandra E. Blasi, ’11
The Rev. Michael F. Blevins, 

’80
Daniel G. Blythe, ’77
Matthew W. Boddington, ’81
The Hon. John D. Boeh, ’77
Joshua J., ’12, and Courtney 

D., ’12, Boehm
David A. Bohm, ’98
Donna F. Bohn, ’90
Brian G. Boos, ’88
Bruce E. Borders, ’69
Richard C. Borton, ’76
Dennis O. Bosley, ’90
Erica M. Bowden, ’17
The Hon. Dan D. Boyer*, ’75
Brenda L. Braden, ’80
David S. Brake, ’80
The Hon. Mark S. Braun, ’86
Jeffery R. Brewer, ’82
William E. Brewer, ’82
The Hon. Daniel L. Brewster, 

’72
The Hon. David F. Brewster, 

’68
J. Robert Brookens, ’78
The Hon. Alison K. Brookins, 

’86
Vo-Laria N. Brooks, ’10
D. Scott Brown, ’86
The Hon. David E. Bruns, ’84
Richard L. Budden, ’12
Leonard L. Buddenbohm, ’76
Brice E., ’69, and Marilyn 

Buehler
Lawrence T. Jr., ’76, and Vicki 

Buening
Forrest A. Buhler, ’77
The Hon. Benjamin L. Burgess 

Jr., ’72
Paulette R. Burgess, ’96
Jennifer A. Burghart, ’00
Patty Burley, ’01
Allie J. Burris, ’15
James G. Butler, ’69
Douglas J. and Sheri L. Cafer
Aldo P. Caller, ’88
Pamela D. Campbell Burton, 

’99
Michael S. Cargnel, ’00
Benjamin K.A. Carmichael, 

’16
Frank A., ’83, and Melanie D., 

’85, Caro
Marlee S. Carpenter, ’99
John F. Carpinelli, ’96
MAJ Brian K., ’11, and Mrs. 

Carr
Lyndzie M. Carter, ’13

Richard F. Chatfield-Taylor, 
’90

Robert L., ’56, and Claire 
Chesnut

Chevron North America  
Exploration and  
Production Company

Prof. John E. and Carol W. 
Christensen

J. Richard Y. Chuakay, ’07
Tori Chundak, ’16
Bruce J. Clark, ’79
Brenda J. Clary, ’98
Kurt F. Clausing, ’85
Randy J. and Debra A.  

Clayton
Alan E. Cobb, ’92
Dr. Irving A. and Dr. Lauren 

A. Cohen
Clinton D. Collier, ’94
Mark S. Collins, ’80
Maj. Saul Contreras, ’86
Donald J., ’90, and Martha 

L., ’89, Cooper
Linda K. Cooper, ’78
Kent M. and Pamela Cornish
Carl E. Cornwell II, ’76
Richard F. Corson, ’85
Jeffrey L. Cowger, ’90
Craig D. Cox, ’77
Garen L. Cox, ’76
Nicholas B. Cox, ’88
Vincent M. Cox, ’05
The Rev. Susanna vG. Coxe, 

’92
David W. Craig, ’63
The Hon. Daniel D. Creitz, ’85
Daniel W. Crow, ’93
Michael P., ’73, and Martha 

E., ’93, Crow
Wright W. Crummett, ’57
Robert F. Cunningham, ’59
Douglas W. Curless, ’82
Jennifer L. Dahlstrom, ’03
Krystle M. Dalke, ’08
Rebecca S. Davidson, ’96
Karli A. and Ande S. Davis
Marc C. Davis, ’01
Paul T. Davis, ’98
Reggie Davis, ’00
James M. Day, ’83, and 

Joanne Sorrentino, ’82
Michael K. DeBerry
Jorge H. Delgado-Breuer
Dennis D. and Shirley K. 

Depew
Robert and Julie  

DesRuisseaux
The Hon. Jeffrey D. Dewey, 

’84
Richard M. Dibblee, ’83
Robert A. Dickemper and 

Christine M. Gott
Gregory S. Diehl, ’15
Dwight and Brenda Dinkla
Dylan M. Dinkla, ’15
Deborah K. Dodge, ’93
James C. Dodge, ’98
Hayden Downie, ’66

The Hon. J. Charles Droege, 
’84

Michael C. Duma, ’11
Stacey L. Dungan, ’87
The Hon. Bernard J. Dunn, 

’73
Col. Lee K. Durham, ’96
Eldon K. and Nora M.  

Eisenhour
Sloan and Eland
The Hon. William B. Elliott, ’75
Carrie J. Ellison, ’09
Shantele D. Elmy, ’01
The Hon. Jesse D. Euler, ’65
James D. and Jolene Evans
Penny L. Evans
Douglas R. Everley, ’74
Anthony A. Fadale, ’95
Jerry D. Fairbanks, ’76
Joseph A. Falls, ’17
Dana L. Fanoele, ’93
Joseph M. Fast, ’80
Michael L. Fessinger, ’14, and 

Christina J. Hansen, ’13
Keith R. Fevurly, ’76
Stephen C. Fiebiger, ’83
Law Office of Despacho 

Legal de Thomas R. Fields, 
P.A.

Bart A. Fisher, ’04
The Hon. Harold E. Flaigle 

Jr., ’74
The Hon. John T. Flannagan, 

’64
Christopher L. Flattery, ’81
The Hon. James R.  

Fleetwood, ’89
Amanda C. Fleming, ’17
The Hon. Lori A. Bolton 

Fleming, ’01, and Kyle M. 
Fleming, ’00

James A. Floyd, ’13
John P. Foley, ’05
Dionna K. Ford, ’05
Daniel W. Forker Jr., ’66
Karen L. France, ’84
Christopher J. Frank, ’07
Curtis A. Frasier, ’76
David S. Fricke, ’92
John C. Frieden, ’67
Tom A. Friedmann, ’75
Charles D. and Betty A. 

Frisbie
Bill, ’75, and Carlene Frost
Norman J. Furse*, ’67
The Hon. Kenneth G. Gale, 

’80
The Rev. William C. and 

Alyce J. Gannaway
Margaret A. Gatewood, ’73
Michael C. Germann, ’76
Barry S. Ginsburg, ’78
Barbara J. Ginzburg
Stephen R. Glazer, ’98, and 

Jacqueline P. Fisk-Glazer, 
’98

Marilyn J. Gleason
Gerald L. Goodell, ’58
Ronald J. Goodeyon, ’88

The Hon.Thomas H. Graber, 
’67

Steve, ’86, and DeAnn 
Gradert

Ruth E. Graham, ’80
Angela M. Gramse, ’05
Darryl W. Graves, ’76
Gerald L. Green, ’76
Barbara Greenwood
Prof. Ronald C. Griffin
Prof. Marsha Griggs
Daniel J., ’87, and Kim  

Gronniger
Jeffrey W. and Michelle C. 

Grutsch
Dominique Z. Guerrero, ’03
Kali M. Hague, ’13
The Hon. Cynthia K. Hale, ’84
Leonard A. Hall, ’79, and 

Charla V. Beall-Hall, ’89
Diane F. Hanzlicek
Larry L. Hapgood, ’72
Gary B. Harbaugh, ’76
David J. Harding, ’74, and 

Susan J. Whitfield, ’84
Thomas D. Harris, ’80
The Hon. Gerald W. Hart, ’76
The Hon. Amy L. Harth, ’94
William J. and Julie A.  

Haverkamp
David A. Hawley, ’90
William G. Haynes, ’57
Katherine L. Hays, ’98
Barbara G. Head, ’86
Randy M. Hearrell, ’70
The Hon. Claude S. Heath 

III, ’62
Robert L. Heath, ’70
James C. Heathman, ’90
Lynn V. Heiligenthal- 

Showalter
Michael R. Heim, ’82
Danton C., ’76, and Julie 

Hejtmanek
Linda J. Helm, ’81
Jana Hendricks
The Hon. Larry D. Hendricks, 

’82
Ronald E. Henke, ’83
Randall C. Henry, ’75
John E. Herman, ’58
John J. Hesse Jr., ’69
Kenneth and Janice Hexdall
Cathleen M. Hobson, ’04
Prof. Randall L. Hodgkinson
Ronald L. Hodgson, ’87
The Hon. Paula D. Hofaker, 

’93
Meredith J. Hogan, ’16
Scott W. and Gina M.  

Holloman
Christine P. Holmes
Cynthia G. Holthaus, ’08
The Hon. E. Leigh Hood, ’82
Gary M. Howland, ’80
Edward J. Hund Jr., ’71
Sylvia E. Hurla
Chris Hutton, ’78
Rusty Hymer, ’90
David V. Igliozzi, ’86
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Christopher M. Irby, ’04
The Hon. Fred S. Jackson, ’60
Shirley A. Jacobson
Sandra L. Jacquot, ’89
Nicholas H. Jefferson, ’12
James M. Jeweler, ’90
Kathy and Neil Johnson
Lyndon Johnson and Shelli 

Crow-Johnson
The Hon. Scott L. Johnson, ’02
Michael G. Jones, ’88
Michael W. Jones, ’86
Ward and Shelby Jones
Franck Joseph, ’05
Peter A. Jouras Jr., ’87
Ronald D. Jung, ’87
Regina Y. Kane, ’93
Lawrence G. Karns, ’75
Nicole M. Kean, ’99
Darren K. Kearns, ’93
The Hon. J. Michael Keeley, 

’82
Douglas J. Keeling, ’84
Robert B. Keim, ’74
Michael J. Kelley, ’86
Shannon A. Kelly, ’98
Allison M. Kenkel, ’04
Kenneth L. Kerns, ’68
Cheryl A. Kessler, ’05
Keystone Learning Services 

NEKESC
The Hon. Paul J. Kilburg, ’74
K. Mike Kimball, ’70
William N. Kirk, ’90
The Hon. John B. Klenda, ’80
The Hon. Tracy D.  

Klinginsmith, ’68
Jack Klinknett, ’70
Don J. Knappenberger, ’75
Allison L. Koehn, ’13
Jeremy B. Kohn, ’94, and 

Laura M. Graham, ’93
Michael D. Kolich, ’15
Berend J. Koops, ’07
Christopher S. Korth, ’85
Paul R. Kramer, ’86

Todd D. and Mary L. Krass
John L. Kratzer Jr., ’65
Joslyn M. Kusiak, ’12
John E. Lang, ’62
The Hon. Edward Larson
Gerald R. Lau, ’82
Steven A., ’12, and Diane K., 

’12, Lautt
Joseph R. Ledbetter, ’09
Luanne C. Leeds, ’06
Pamela S. Leinwetter, ’95
Thomas G. Lemon, ’93
Jeffrey D. Leonard, ’91
Laura H. Lewis, ’04
Benjamin M. Li, ’92
The Hon. Tyler C. Lockett, ’62
Kevin W. Loeffler, ’89
Angela N. Loehr, ’98
Herman A. Loepp, ’81
Cynthia J. Long, ’94
The Hon. C. Frederick Lorentz 

II, ’69
Wm. Rex Lorson, ’75
Roger G. Luedke, ’15
Thomas G. Luedke, ’86
Col. Jared S. Maag, ’95
Denise L. Magathan  

McNabb, ’08
Keith C. Magnusson, ’74
Peter G. Mangin, ’82
Douglas K. Manion, ’82
Linda K. Manlove-Braxton, 

’91
Florence A. Mann
Melissa Mann
Robert W. Manske, ’70
The Hon. Norbert C. Marek 

Jr., ’95
Chantz N. Martin, ’11
David K. Martin, ’76
John O. Martin, ’71
Lisa L. Martin, ’17
Stan Martindell, ’84
Paula C. Martucci, ’91
The Hon. Rhonda K., ’96,  

and Scott C., ’97, Mason

William H. Matarazzi, ’78
Ruth Maus
Stacey L. Mayberry
J. Patrick McCahill, ’80
Sean A. McElwain, ’16
Matthew D. McFadden, ’99
Matthew J. McGivern, ’14
Michael R. McGivern
Andrew J. McGowan, ’93
Anne and Jim McInerney
Judith A. McKee, ’76
Timothy E. McKee, ’70
Michael E. McMahon, ’84
John R. McNee, ’74
Thomas W. McNish, ’80
Larry T. McRell, ’82
J. Byron Meeks, ’68
James B. Mefferd, ’72
Cheryl R. Meier, ’11
The Hon. Eric F. Melgren, ’85
Amy J. Mellor, ’08
Willard M. Mellott, ’76
The Hon. Jerry L. Mershon, 

’61
Joshua S. Mikkelsen, ’10
Debra E. Mikulka
Creighton J. Miller Jr.
Kaitlin E. Alegria, ’15
Donald L. Moler Jr. and  

Judith A. Moler
Alosha Moore, ’17
Kimberly K. Moore, ’87
G. Daniel Morgan, ’80
Otis W. Morrow, ’73
David D. Moshier, ’77
Cindy Moyer
Michael J. Mullen Jr., ’17
The Hon. William E. Muret, ’84
The Hon. James I. Murfin, ’88
Pamela C. Musgrave, ’00
Gregory Myers
Chelie A. Nelson
Gwynn K. Nelson
James W. Newbery, ’13
Andrew T. Newcomer, ’12
Danny L. Newcomer
Jon E. Newman, ’94
Preston S. Nicholson
The Hon. Donald R. Noland 

III, ’76
Rita L. Noll, ’84
The Hon. James J. Noone, 

’47
Erick E. Nordling, ’85
Joe L. Norton, ’76
Larry D. Nuss, ’67
K. Kirk Nystrom, ’79
Louis K. Obdyke IV, ’75
Steven J. Obermeier, ’85
Nancy A. Ogle, ’91
William C. O’Keefe, ’67
Jody R. Olberding, ’76
Kent E., ’76, and Lana Oleen
Jason E. Oller, ’10
The Hon. Daniel W. Olsen, ’78
Roger and Rachel Olson
Shirin T. Oman, ’09
ONEOK, Inc.
Ruben Ortiz, ’97
Lane R. Palmateer, ’08

Gregory J. Pappas, ’84
Jason and Robin Parker
The Hon. Nancy E., ’85, and 

James W., ’73, Parrish
Tyler E. Patterson, ’14
The Hon. James A. Patton, 

’75
Ty A. Patton, ’12
William J. Pauzauskie, ’76
Cory N. Payne
Ted L. Peters, ’67
Philip C. Peterson, ’60
Stephanie L. Petrie, ’96
Richard L. and Danna L. 

Petrik
Jordan and Rebecca 

Pflughoeft
Christopher D. Phillippy, ’15
Jerry L. Pickerill, ’70
David D. Plinsky, ’77
The Hon. Sally D. Pokorny, ’78
Tony A. Potter, ’95
Harry Joe Pratt, ’84
Michael A. Preston, ’80
Alan A. Pretnar, ’82
Douglas S. Pringle, ’79
Larry J. Putnam, ’76
Robert C. Pyatt, ’18
William K. Quarles, ’64
The Hon. James F. Quinn, ’83
Nora M. Quitno, ’89
Stephanie A. Ralston, ’10
Paula A. Rank, ’91
Gary H. Ratzlaff, ’70
Col. (Ret) Charles R. Rayl, ’75
Randall V. Reece, ’80
Mary Reed Spencer
Dr. C. Patrick Reid and  

Miriam Davis Reid
Gary S. Renick, ’81
Nicole M. Revenaugh, ’12
John A. Reynolds, ’88
John C. Reynolds, ’16
Kim K. Richards, ’91
The Hon. Michael W. Riley, 

’91
Marie, ’94, and Steven A. 

Robb
Robert L. Roberts, ’61
Blake A. Robinson, ’10
Angela M. Robinson Markley, 

’06
Norman J., ’80, and Anita 

M., ’81, Rodriguez
Jacquelyn E. Rokusek, ’93
William P. Ronan III, ’80
Brigadier General Deborah 

S. and Joe A. Rose
The Hon. Eric S., ’84, and Dr. 

Libby A. Rosen
Howard L. Rosenthal, ’74
Richard D. Ross, ’75
Mark P. Royer, ’78
Byron K. Rupp, ’97
Ronald S. Ryburn, ’86
Douglas B., ’79, and Susan F., 

’79, Salsbury
Patrick M. Salsbury, ’74
Theodore D. Salzer, ’87
Priscilla J. Samarripa
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The Hon. Keith Sanborn, ’50
Greg A. Sanoba, ’92
Lynn and Sonja Scarrow
Lawrence E. Schauf, ’71
William T. Schemmel, ’95
Don and Marge Schepker
Jack J. Scheske, ’81
Charles N. and Roberta K. 

Schiffelbein
Bryon R. Schlosser, ’71
Ronald L. Schneider, ’92
Evan M. Schodowski, ’17
Sandra J. Schrader-Farry, ’96
Jeremy K. Schrag, ’09
David L. Serrault, ’83
Jara J. Settles, ’14
Mark A. Sevart, ’85
John H. Shaffer, ’54
Patricia A. Shalhoob, ’91
Chip, ’03, and Stephanie 

Shaner
Andrew E. Shapiro, ’83
Michael Sharma-Crawford, 

’02
Richard Shaw, ’72
Russell R. and Dana Shawgo
Allen L. Shelton, ’68
The Hon. Wm. Neil, ’67, and 

Marty Shepherd
John C., ’76, and Judith 

Sherman
Roger M. Sherwood, ’64
James R. Shetlar, ’74
Edward M. Shimokawa, ’73
Stan Shintaku
Matthew L. Shoger, ’18
Thomas D. Shults, ’83
Marthanne Simons
Carolyn R. Simpson, ’97
Ralph E. Skoog, ’59
Andrew D. Smith, ’01
Brenda K. Smith
Connie J. Smith
Eric B. Smith, ’94
Pamela L. Smith, ’92
Ronald D. Smith, ’77
Scott A. Smith, ’03
Steven B. and Christine M. 

Smith
Virgie A. Smith
William W. Sneed, ’80
Andrew T. Snyder, ’03
Luke A. Sobba, ’02
The Hon. Larry T. Solomon, ’76
Donald L. and Julie M.  

Sorenson
Nicole M. Southall, ’16
Matthew A. Spahn, ’13
Christopher R. Staley, ’15
Terry L. and Alanna Steaple
Bradley T. Steen, ’15
Chris, ’93, and Shelby  

Steincamp
Deborah Frye Stern, ’98
Stephen M. Stern, ’98
The Hon. Charles A. Stokes, 

’82
Eric Stonecipher, ’87
W.Thomas, ’84, and Sara, ’84, 

Stratton

A. Mark Stremel Law Office, 
P.A.

Ken W. Strobel*, ’65
Matthew D. Stromberg, ’08
Michael D. Strong, ’90
Dillon L. Stum, ’12
Thad Sullivan, ’99
Shelia Summers
Randall C. Sumner, ’74
Scott S. Sumpter*, ’83
Catherine J. Sundwall, ’08
Douglas D. Sutherland, ’87
John W. Sutherland, ’64
Elizabeth H. Sweeney- 

Reeder, ’01
Michael F. and Amy J. 

Swickard
Robert N. Symmonds, ’74
James D. Tack Jr., ’77
Razmi M. Tahirkheli, ’01
Margaret Tannahill
Wayne R. Tate, ’80
Richard D. Terrill, ’79
The Nautilus Club
Frederick T. Thompson, ’66
Matthew W. Tills, ’91
Steven M. Tilton, ’88
The Hon. Nelson E. Toburen, 

’67
John D. Tongier, ’82
Topeka Lutheran School
Channel P. Townsley, ’92
Russell Y. Tsuji, ’89
Richard G. Tucker, ’73
Eric V. Turner, ’11
George R. Vahsholtz, ’76
Randall D. Van Vleck, ’82
Peter J. Vanderwarker, ’98
J. Ronald Vignery, ’69
Rolf J. and Shelley Von 

Merveldt
H. Reed Walker, ’77
Joline M. Wang, ’07
L. Dale, ’90, and T. Lynn, ’90, 

Ward
Donalea M. Warren, ’97
The Hon. Teresa L. Watson, 

’94
Sandra S. Watts, ’91
Allan D. and Katherine K. 

Weber
Elizabeth A. Weinstein, ’83
Douglas E. Wells, ’79
Peter M. Wells, ’07
Scott A. Wells, ’78
Julian F. Weltsch, ’59
Sharon A. Werner, ’75
R. Clark Wesley, ’59
Wayne K. Westblade, ’79
Western and Southern  

Financial
Rep. John P. Wheeler Jr., ’76
The Hon. Merlin G. Wheeler, 

’77
Denise R. White
Dennis A. White, ’84
The Hon. Margaret F. White, 

’92
Donna L. Whiteman, ’81
Donald R. Whitney, ’87

James S. Willard, ’76
David A. Williams, ’81
Matthew R. Williams, ’13
Richard E. Willis
Gloria L. Willson
Dr. Camilla M. Wilson
The Hon. John A. Wilson, ’68
Wendell D. Winkler, ’51
Eric P. Witkoski, ’89
Joseph I., ’79, and Karen L., 

’91, Wittman
William R. Wood II, ’86
John L. Woodward, ’62
Bruce D. Woolpert, ’84
Nola F. Wright, ’84
Mitchell D. Wulfekoetter, ’87
Wendy A. Wussow, ’94
Deryl W. Wynn, ’86
Phylemon C.M. Yau, ’93
Lori L. Yockers, ’91
The Hon. Rene S. Young, ’86
Stephen P. Young, ’17
Harold S. Youngentob

Class of 1942
Robert E. Hendrickson

Class of 1947
The Hon. James J. Noone

Class of 1950
S. Jack Glaves
The Hon. Keith Sanborn

Class of 1951
Wendell D. Winkler

Class of 1952
The Hon. Robert J. Dole

Class of 1953
Richard C. Hite

Class of 1954
John H. Shaffer

Class of 1956
Paul D. Berkley
The Hon. Paul L. Brady
William D. Bunten
Robert L. Chesnut
Frank C. Norton

Class of 1957
Wright W. Crummett
William G. Haynes
Carl W. Quarnstrom

Class of 1958
Gerald L. Goodell
John E. Herman
Wayne T. Stratton

Class of 1959
Wayne W. Baldock*
Robert F. Cunningham
David L. McComb
Ralph E. Skoog
Julian F. Weltsch
R. Clark Wesley

Class of 1960
M. Wayne Davidson
Jack Focht
The Hon. Fred S. Jackson
Philip C. Peterson
Robert H. Reeder
J. Harlan Stamper

Class of 1961
Lowell F. Hahn
The Hon. Jan W.  

Leuenberger
The Hon. Jerry L. Mershon
Robert L. Roberts

Class of 1962
The Hon. J. Patrick Brazil
David V. Buckley
The Hon. Claude S. Heath III
John E. Lang
The Hon. Tyler C. Lockett
Jerry E. Norton
John L. Woodward

Class of 1963
David W. Craig
Arthur E. Palmer

Class of 1964
The Hon. John T. Flannagan
William K. Quarles
Roger M. Sherwood
John W. Sutherland

Class of 1965
The Hon. Jesse D. Euler
Arthur A. Glassman
Fred E. Grundeman
John R. Hamilton
John L. Kratzer Jr.
The Hon. Edward A. Simons*
Ken W. Strobel*

Class of 1966
Dennis L. Bieker
Hayden Downie
Daniel W. Forker Jr.
Dr. Max M. Halley
Robert L. Locke
Daniel D. Metz
Kent P. Smith
Frederick T. Thompson

Class of 1967
Richard L. Finn
William J. Fitzpatrick
John C. Frieden
Norman J. Furse*
The Hon. Thomas H. Graber
Patrick J. Hurley
Larry K. Meeker
Larry D. Nuss
William C. O’Keefe
Ted L. Peters
The Hon. George F. Scott
Gloria E. Shaw*
The Hon. Wm. Neil Shepherd
The Hon. Nelson E. Toburen
William P. Trenkle Jr.
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Class of 1968
Paul E. Artzer
Thomas J. Berscheidt
The Hon. David F. Brewster
John J. Bryan
Lawrence A. Dimmitt
Arne T. Henricks
Kenneth L. Kerns
The Hon. Tracy D. Klinginsmith
Ward E. Loyd
J. Byron Meeks
Benjamin J. Neill
Allen L. Shelton
The Hon. John A. Wilson

Class of 1969
Thomas A. Adrian
Col. Jack S. Bender III
Bruce E. Borders
Brice E. Buehler
James G. Butler
Richard C. Dearth
Frederick W. Godderz
John J. Hesse Jr.
The Hon. C. Frederick Lorentz II
Michael J. Manning
James M. Milliken
Douglas C. Spencer
M. Moran Tomson
Thomas A. Valentine
J. Ronald Vignery

Class of 1970
Randy M. Hearrell
Robert L. Heath
K. Mike Kimball
Jack Klinknett
Robert W. Manske
Timothy E. McKee
Larry R. Mears
James P. Payne
Jerry L. Pickerill
Bryan L. Query
Gary H. Ratzlaff
The Hon. Tom R. Smith

Class of 1971
Alfred B. Adam
H. Philip Elwood
Edward J. Hund Jr.
Robert A. Lewis
John O. Martin

Rande A. McAllister
Jan R. Pierce
Lawrence E. Schauf
Bryon R. Schlosser
David R. Tripp

Class of 1972
Paul R. Boeding
The Hon. Daniel L. Brewster
The Hon. Benjamin L. Burgess 

Jr.
George E. Burket III
Prof. Linda D. Elrod
John H. Gibson
Larry L. Hapgood
J. Franklin Hummer
John K. Kleinheksel
James B. Mefferd
Darrell E. Miller
O. Peter Peterson Jr.
Richard Shaw
John A. Showalter
Laurence A. Stanton
The Hon. Gregory L. Waller
Kenneth W. Wasserman

Class of 1973
John Badger
Michael P. Crow
The Hon. Bernard J. Dunn
D. Duke Dupre
Margaret A. Gatewood
Ronald H. Harnden
The Hon. William H. Helsper
Edward M. Kumorowski
James E. Martin
John D. Minnick
Michael C. Moline
Otis W. Morrow
William T. Nichols
The Hon. J. Stephen  

Nyswonger
James W. Parrish
James N. Reardon
Lawrence R. Rute
The Hon. Edward P.  

Schneeberger
Edward M. Shimokawa
Edward H. Sondker
Richard G. Tucker
Larry H. Whitt
Ronald E. Wurtz

The Hon. Frank J. Yeoman Jr.

Class of 1974
Alan F. Alderson
Gary M. Austerman
Bernard A. Bianchino
John T. Bird
Wendell F. (Bud) Cowan Jr.
Stephen L. Day
Douglas R. Everley
The Hon. Harold E. Flaigle
Steven L. Foulston
David J. Harding
Robert B. Keim
John D. Kemp
The Hon. Paul J. Kilburg
John W. Lann
C. Michael Lennen
Rex K. Linder
James F. Long
Keith C. Magnusson
The Hon. Christel E. Marquardt
John R. McNee
John C. Peterson
H. Wayne Powers Jr.
Howard L. Rosenthal
Michael W. Ryan
Patrick M. Salsbury
Richard E. Samson
James R. Shetlar
Randall C. Sumner
Robert N. Symmonds
Roy H. Worthington III

Class of 1975
Terry E. Beck
Bill D. Berkley
Galen E. Biery
The Hon. Dan D. Boyer*
The Hon. William B. Elliott
Tom A. Friedmann
Bill L. Frost
Randall C. Henry
Paul R. Hoferer
Leigh C. Hudson
Lawrence G. Karns
Robert E. Keeshan
William J. Kelly
Dennis D. Kirk
Don J. Knappenberger
Wm. Rex Lorson
Jenifer L. Lucas

Karl A. Menninger II
Louis K. Obdyke IV
James D. Oliver
Timothy P. O’Sullivan
The Hon. James A. Patton
Col. (Ret) Charles R. Rayl
Dennis D. Rogers
Ronald D. Rome
Richard D. Ross
Jim Slattery
Sharon A. Werner

Class of 1976
W. Kay Adam
Karen A. Black
Richard C. Borton
Leonard L. Buddenbohm
Lawrence T. Buening Jr.
Ray L. Connell
Carl E. Cornwell II
Garen L. Cox
Thomas H. Duncan
Helen E. Dupre
Jerry D. Fairbanks
Keith R. Fevurly
Curtis A. Frasier
Michael C. Germann
Daryl W. Graves
Gerald L. Green
Gary B. Harbaugh
The Hon. Gerald W. Hart
Danton C. Hejtmanek
Robert S. Jones
J. Michael Kennalley
Richard C. King
Mark W. Krusor
Eric J. Larson
The Hon. Daniel L. Love
The Hon. L. Barry Mack
David K. Martin
Judith A. McKee
Willard M. Mellott
Brenton B. Moore
The Hon. Donald R. Noland III
Joe L. Norton
Jody R. Olberding
Kent E. Oleen
William J. Pauzauskie
J. Steven Pigg
Larry J. Putnam
James P. Rankin
David M. Rapp
Sidney A. Reitz

“I am extremely excited to give back to Washburn Law by being part of 
the building campaign! Students need a first rate building to match the 
phenomenal faculty and staff who work tirelessly to educate and mentor 
our future legal professionals. The new building will provide student access to 
cutting-edge technology, offer more space for collaborative learning, and give 
student access to state-of-the-art courtrooms where they will receive hands on 
legal experience. The new building will be an outward representation of all the 
phenomenal externships, programs and certificates Washburn Law provides 

inside its doors.” - Vo-Laria Brooks, ’10, on why she gave to the Law School Building Fund
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Theodore D. Roth
R. Douglas Sebelius
John C. Sherman
Joyce R. Simmons  

Rubenstein
The Hon. Larry T. Solomon
S. Philip Stover
Nola Tedesco-Foulston
George R. Vahsholtz
The Hon. Philip C. Vieux
Rep. John P. Wheeler Jr.
James S. Willard

Class of 1977
Bruce L. Bachman
Larry R. Baer
Robert L. Baer
The Hon. Gregory K. Barker
George A. Barton
Jeanette S. Bertelson
Daniel G. Blythe
The Hon. John D. Boeh
Dana Brewer
The Hon. Joseph Bribiesca
William L. Bryant
Mert F. Buckley
Forrest A. Buhler
Craig D. Cox
Daryl V. Craft
K. Alan Deines
Jeffrey O. Ellis
James W. Gallagher
Patricia A. Gorham
Linda P. Jeffrey
W. Terrence Kilroy
Bruce W. Kinzie
Michael C. Manning
Barry D. Martin
The Hon. Joseph L.  

McCarville III
James R. McEntire
David D. Moshier
Patrik W. Neustrom
J. Larry Odom
The Hon. C. William Ossmann

Stephen R. Page
Prof. David E. Pierce
David D. Plinsky
Thomas F. Puckett
Ronald D. Smith
James D. Tack Jr.
Larry D. Tittel
H. Reed Walker
The Hon. John L. Weingart
The Hon. Merlin G. Wheeler

Class of 1978
David M. Baer
Albert R. Bandy
Denise E. Bandy
Rebecca Bennett
J. Robert Brookens
Kevin S. Carver
Linda K. Cooper
James B. Craig
Steven C. Day
S. Lucky DeFries
The Hon. Bruce T. Gatterman
Cydni K. Gilman
Barry S. Ginsburg
Linda K. Graves
Hon. Karen L. Griffiths
John C. Herman
Michael L. Hodges
Chris Hutton
Glenn I. Kerbs
The Hon. Philip T. Kyle
Gregory A. Lee
Steven S. Lobell
William H. Matarazzi
Edward J. Nazar
The Hon. Daniel W. Olsen
The Hon. Sally D. Pokorny
Randall K. Rathbun
Frank J. Ross Jr.
The Hon. Douglas R. Roth
Mark P. Royer
Craig Shultz
Michael D. Strohbehn
Scott A. Wells

Calvin K. Williams
Julia L. Young

Class of 1979
Anne L. Baker
Timothy J. Carkhuff
Bruce J. Clark
David A. Fenley
Michael G. Glover
Leonard A. Hall
The Hon. Karen S. Kyle
Paul T. Maricle
Lawrence F. Montague
The Hon. Kevin P. Moriarty
David H. Moses
K. Kirk Nystrom
Fred F. Paoli Jr.
Douglas S. Pringle
G. Craig Robinson
Douglas B. Salsbury
Susan F. Salsbury
Richard D. Terrill
Dr. Howard N. Ward
Douglas E. Wells
Wayne K. Westblade
Joseph I. Wittman
Nina R. Wuestling

Class of 1980
Charles H. Apt III
Douglas C. Beach
Dale E. Bennett
The Rev. Michael F. Blevins
Brenda L. Braden
David S. Brake
Jill Bremyer
George C. Bruce
Glenda R. Cantrell
Stephen W. Cavanaugh
Barbara J. Clinkscales
J. Randall Clinkscales
Mark S. Collins
Stephen H. Coover
M. Duane Coyle
The Hon. David B.  

Debenham
Ronald D. DeMoss
Joseph M. Fast
Janet L. Frickey
Ann Hastings Frigon
The Hon. Kenneth G. Gale
Ruth E. Graham
John A.  Hageman
Thomas D. Harris
Gary M. Howland
Norman R. Kelly
The Hon. John B. Klenda
Scott K. Logan
The Hon. Marla J. Luckert
J. Patrick McCahill
Thomas W. McNish
G. Daniel Morgan
S. Ken Morse
Michael A. Preston
Randall V. Reece
Keith L. Roberts
Norman J. Rodriguez
William P. Ronan III
Kay Y. Rute
Donna M. Schmidt

William W. Sneed
Craig D. Stirn
Wayne R. Tate
Richard C. Wuestling

Class of 1981
Eric R. Benton
Matthew W. Boddington
John M. Duma
Christopher L. Flattery
Linda J. Helm
Bryan K. Joy
Anthony D. Link
Herman A. Loepp
Garry J. McCubbin
Daniel L. Muchow
Elizabeth J. Shannahan  

Redmond
Gary S. Renick
Anita M. Rodriguez
Jack J. Scheske
William M. Spieler
Pamela H. Stabler
Linda A. Terrill
Donna L. Whiteman
David A. Williams

Class of 1982
Timothy M. Aylward
Joseph P. Barrett
John F. Bergner
David J. Bideau
Jeffrey O. Blackwell
Jeffery R. Brewer
William E. Brewer
James M. Caplinger Jr.*
Richard A. Caspermeyer
Christopher G. Costello
Terry C. Cupps
Douglas W. Curless
Michael R. Heim
The Hon. Larry D. Hendricks
The Hon. E. Leigh Hood
Craig H. Kaufman
The Hon. J. Michael Keeley
Steven M. Laiderman
Gerald R. Lau
Peter G. Mangin
Douglas K. Manion
Dr. Charles M. Masner
Mark D. Masters
The Hon. Timothy P.  

McCarthy
Larry T. McRell
Clarice J. Peters
Alan A. Pretnar
Barbara W. Rankin
Zackery E. Reynolds
The Hon. Kim R. Schroeder
Joanne Sorrentino
The Hon. Charles A. Stokes
Roger D. Struble
Gerald V. Tanner
John D. Tongier
The Hon. James W. Van 

Amburg
Randall D. Van Vleck

Class of 1983
William L. Anderson
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Ricky E. Bailey
Robert M. Barnes
Frank A. Caro
Joseph M. Coletta
James M. Day
Richard M. Dibblee
Stephen C. Fiebiger
Patricia A. Gilman
Annette Gurney
Ronald E. Henke
Rex W. Henoch
John A. Kober
Karen S. Lee
David J. Lund
The Hon. James F. Quinn
Rosemary Saldan-Pawson
David L. Serrault
Andrew E. Shapiro
Thomas D. Shults
Scott S. Sumpter*
Kathleen A. Tanner
Elizabeth A. Weinstein

Class of 1984
Kevan D. Acord
Shari M. Albrecht
Marian Amrein
Stephen F. Baker
Randy M. Barker
David R. Brant
The Hon. David E. Bruns
Martin E. S. Conrey
The Hon. Jeffrey D. Dewey
The Hon. J. Charles Droege
Kenneth J. Eland
Beth R. Foerster
Karen L. France
W. Thomas Gilman
Lawrence M. Gurney
The Hon. Cynthia K. Hale
Laura L. Ice
Douglas J. Keeling
Jeff Kennedy
Robert R. Lee II
Stan Martindell
Craig R. McKinney
Michael E. McMahon
The Hon. William E. Muret
Rita L. Noll
Gregory J. Pappas
The Hon. Nancy E. Parrish
Doug Pfalzgraf
Harry Joe Pratt
Rep. Bradley C. Ralph
The Hon. Eric S. Rosen
Sara Stratton
W. Thomas Stratton
Thomas M. Warner Jr.
Dennis A. White
Susan J. Whitfield
Bruce D. Woolpert
Nola F. Wright

Class of 1985
Evelyn L. Allen
M. Lou Allen
Melaine D. Caro
Kurt F. Clausing
Robert J. Coletta
Jeffrey K. Cooper

Richard F. Corson
The Hon. Daniel D. Creitz
Diane M. Glynn
Paul S. Gregory
Richard J. Kastner
Christopher S. Korth
Lauren M. Lowry
Stuart S. Lowry
The Hon. Eric F. Melgren
Dr. Stephen D. Minnis
Erick E. Nordling
Steven J. Obermeier
Mark A. Sevart
Leslee R. Sharp
Michael L. Snider
Kelly M. Thomas
Vince P. Wheeler
The Hon. Evelyn Wilson

Class of 1986
Harry M. Bass
The Hon. Robert D. Berger
The Hon. Mark S. Braun
The Hon. Alison K. Brookins
D. Scott Brown
Maj. Saul Contreras
Steve Gradert
Barbara G. Head
Janelle M. Cascini Herres
Charles W. Hess
David V. Igliozzi
Michael W. Jones
Michael J. Kelley
Paul R. Kramer
Jean A. Lamfers
Thomas G. Luedke
Steven D. Mank
Terry L. Mann
Keith L. Mark
W. John McGuire
Prof. Joseph E. McKinney
James F. McMullin
Larry J. Pitts
Ronald S. Ryburn
Terri L. Savely
C. Geraldine Umphenour
William R. Wood
Deryl W. Wynn
The Hon. Rene S. Young

Class of 1987
Kevin J. Arnel
Gregg H. Bachmann
The Hon. Gregory A. Dor-

shorst
The Hon. Keith E. Drill
Stacey L. Dungan
Daniel J. Gronniger
Michael W. Hastings
Ronald L. Hodgson
Peter A. Jouras Jr.
Ronald D. Jung
Janet Kroell Kerr
Steven W. Kruse
The Hon. Jeffry J. Larson
Assoc. Dean Jalen Lowry
Frederick L. Meier II
Kimberly K. Moore
Blanca L. Ocampo
Prof. Lynette Petty

Theodore D. Salzer
Steve A. Schwarm
Daric S. Smith
Mark W. Stafford
Eric Stonecipher
Douglas D. Sutherland
Donald T. Taylor
Prof. Curtis J. Waugh
Donald R. Whitney
Mitchell D. Wulfekoetter

Class of 1988
Merrill J. Befort
Brian G. Boos
Aldo P. Caller
Tracey Samantha Chechele
Joann E. Corpstein
Nicholas B. Cox
Lisa A. Godiner
Ronald J. Goodeyon
Michael G. Jones
Edward Kainen
Gary W. Long
The Hon. James I. Murfin
John A. Reynolds
Susan S. Saidian
Steven M.Tilton
Roger W. Warren

Class of 1989
Carmen D. Bakarich
Charla V. Beall-Hall
James B. Biggs
Marck R. Cobb
Martha L. Cooper
The Hon. James R.  

Fleetwood
Kent Foerster
Sandra L. Jacquot
Kevin W. Loeffler
Joyce A. McCray Pearson
Marcos A. Mendoza
Nora M. Quitno
William L. Townsley III
Russell Y. Tsuji
Eric P. Witkoski

Class of 1990
Donna F. Bohn
Dennis O. Bosley
The Hon. Jennifer Brunetti
Richard F. Chatfield-Taylor
Donald J. Cooper
Jeffrey L. Cowger
Thomas R. Fields
Matthew D. Flesher
David A. Hawley
James C. Heathman
Allison L. Herr
Rusty Hymer
James M. Jeweler
William N. Kirk
Marjorie D. Petty
The Hon. Christopher D. 

Sanders
Lt. Col. Ronald C. Small
Michael D. Strong
L. Dale Ward
T. Lynn Ward

Class of 1991
J.D. Befort
John M. Collins
Jeffrey D. Leonard
Linda K. Manlove-Braxton
Paula C. Martucci
Prof. Mary L. Matthews
Nancy A. Ogle
Paula A. Rank
Kim K. Richards
The Hon. Michael W. Riley
Patricia A. Shalhoob
A. Mark Stremel
Matthew W. Tills
Sandra S. Watts
Karen L. Wittman
Lori L. Yockers

Class of 1992
Paul E. Ailslieger
Kevin T. Beckwith
Brett C. Bogan
A. Michelle Roberts Canter
Alan E. Cobb
The Rev. Susanna vG. Coxe
Suzanne R. Dwyer-Ailslieger
David S. Fricke
The Hon. Gwynne E. Harris 

Birzer
Brenda L. Head
Prof. Jeffrey D. Jackson
Benjamin M. Li
Bruce A. Ney
Greg A. Sanoba
LewJene M. Schneider
Ronald L. Schneider
Pamela L. Smith
Channel P. Townsley
The Hon. Margaret F. White

Class of 1993
Daniel W. Crow
Martha E. Crow
Deborah K. Dodge
The Hon. Steven R. Ebberts
Dana L. Fanoele
Laura M. Graham
Debra A. Hockett-Clark
The Hon. Paula D. Hofaker
Chad L. Hooker
Regina Y. Kane
Darren K. Kearns
Thomas G. Lemon
Andrew J. McGowan
The Hon. Cheryl Rios
Jacquelyn E. Rokusek
Chris Steincamp
Phylemon C.M. Yau

Class of 1994
Joseph R. Bachand
James W. Chipman
Clinton D. Collier
The Hon. Amy L. Harth
Patrick B. Hughes
Jeremy B. Kohn
Cynthia J. Long
Lynn S. McCreary
Jon E. Newman
Marie Robb
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Eric B. Smith
Troy A. Stremming
The Hon. Teresa L. Watson
Wendy A. Wussow

Class of 1995
Evangelo Arvanetes
Rachel B. Bachand
Stuart P. Boehning
Callie J. Denton
Anthony A. Fadale
The Hon. Patricia M. Kelly
Pamela S. Leinwetter
Col. Jared S. Maag
The Hon. Norbert C. Marek Jr.
Tony A. Potter
Patrick G. Reavey
William T. Schemmel
Kyle Steadman
Sharon L. Youngman

Class of 1996
Allison G. Belt
Paulette R. Burgess
Derrick C. Carpenter
John F. Carpinelli
Rebecca S. Davidson
Col. Lee K. Durham
Amy E. Heath
Eric S. Heath
Tracy L. Henry
Sophia S. Lee
The Hon. Rhonda K. Mason
Dr. Mary “Ginny” Moore
Todd Navrat
Stephanie L. Petrie
Sandra J. Schrader-Farry
Julia S. Spainhour

Class of 1997
Stephany L. Hughes
Deena M. Hyson Bailey
Robert E. Johnson II
Scott C. Mason
James M. Morgan
Ruben Ortiz
Valerie L. Peterson
Byron K. Rupp
Carolyn R. Simpson
Donalea M. Warren

Class of 1998
David A. Bohm
Brenda J. Clary
Paul T. Davis
James C. Dodge
Jacqueline P. Fisk-Glazer
Stephen R. Glazer
Katherine L. Hays
Shannon A. Kelly
Angela N. Loehr
Victoria L. Nilles
James M. Redeker
Deborah Frye Stern
Stephen M. Stern
Peter J. Vanderwarker

Class of 1999
William “Trey” A. Alford III
India N. Boulton

Pamela D. Campbell Burton
Marlee S. Carpenter
Michelle M. Carter-Gouge
Nicole M. Kean
Matthew D. McFadden
Kay McLeod
Deletria L. Nash
Naomi A. Stacy
Thad Sullivan
Erika L. Winters

Class of 2000
Jonathan T. Boulton
Jennifer A. Burghart
Michael S. Cargnel
Reggie Davis
Kyle M. Fleming
Shelley H. King
Lynda Koenemann
Pamela C. Musgrave
Colin D. Wood

Class of 2001
Patty Burley
Bret A. Curtis
Marc C. Davis
Shantele D. Elmy
The Hon. Lori A. Bolton  

Fleming
Dr. Denise D. Riemann
Michelle L. Slinkard
Andrew D. Smith
Elizabeth H. Sweeney- 

Reeder
Razmi M. Tahirkheli

Class of 2002
Jodi M. Adolf
V. Iyer
The Hon. Scott L. Johnson
Amy S. Raymond
Scott H. Raymond
Michael Sharma-Crawford
Andrew U. Shull
Luke A. Sobba

Class of 2003
Brandon J. Berkley
Jennifer L. Dahlstrom
Dominique Z. Guerrero
Daniel L. Parker
Chip Shaner
Duston J. Slinkard
Scott A. Smith
Andrew T. Snyder

Class of 2004
Robin K. Carlson
Bart A. Fisher
Cathleen M. Hobson
Christopher M. Irby
Allison M. Kenkel
Laura H. Lewis

Class of 2005
Christopher C. Bates
Jamie L. Bates
Tanya E. Bidwell
Vincent M. Cox
John P. Foley

Dionna K. Ford
Angela M. Gramse
Franck Joseph
Cheryl A. Kessler
Jeffrey N. Lowe

Class of 2006
Carrie A. Barney
Mary K. Hanisch
Luanne C. Leeds
Sunee N. Mickle
Adam T. Pankratz
Angela M. Robinson Markley

Class of 2007
J. Richard Y. Chuakay
Christopher J. Frank
Jay R. Hall
Judy Y. Jenkins Hitchye
Berend J. Koops
Terri J. Pemberton
Katherine L. Shultz
Michael J. Shultz
Joline M. Wang
Peter M. Wells

Class of 2008
David G. Becker
Krystle M. Dalke
Cynthia G. Holthaus
Denise L. Magathan  

McNabb
Amy J. Mellor
Lane R. Palmateer
Matthew D. Stromberg
Catherine J. Sundwall

Class of 2009
Timothy M. Belsan
Angela D. Coble
Carrie J. Ellison
Danielle M. Hall
Clayton I. Kerbs
Carl M. Koupal III
Joseph R. Ledbetter
Shirin T. Oman
Jeremy K. Schrag

Class of 2010
Vo-Laria N. Brooks
Christine A. Dickerson- 

Galindo
Alan Dunaway
Ashley G. Habiger
Jennifer N. Horchem
Joshua S. Mikkelsen
Jason E. Oller
Stephanie A. Ralston
Blake A. Robinson

Class of 2011
Alexandra E. Blasi
MAJ Brian K. Carr
Michael C. Duma
Chantz N. Martin
Cheryl R. Meier
Eric V. Turner
Kelly M. Vrana

Class of 2012
Nathan J. Ansley
Courtney D. Boehm
Joshua J. Boehm
Richard L. Budden
Nicholas H. Jefferson
Joslynn M. Kusiak
Diane K. Lautt
Steven A. Lautt
Andrew T. Newcomer
Ty A. Patton
Nicole M. Revenaugh
Dillon L. Stum

Class of 2013
Lyndzie M. Carter
James A. Floyd
Kali M. Hague
Christina J. Hansen
Allison L. Koehn
James W. Newbery
Angel Romero Jr.
Brett T. Runyon
Ryan M. Smith
Matthew A. Spahn
Matthew R. Williams

Class of 2014
CAPT David J. Derochick
Michael L. Fessinger
Matthew J. McGivern
Tyler E. Patterson
Jara J. Settles

Class of 2015
Kaitlin E. Alegria
Allie J. Burris
Gregory S. Diehl
Dylan M. Dinkla
Gabrielle B. Ilaria
Samuel W. Jones
Michael D. Kolich
Roger G. Luedke
Christopher D. Phillippy
Christopher R. Staley
Bradley T. Steen

Class of 2016
Benjamin K.A. Carmichael
Tori Chundak
Meredith J. Hogan
Sean A. McElwain
Kevin E. Miller
John C. Reynolds
Nicole M. Southall

Class of 2017
Erica M. Bowden
Joseph A. Falls
Amanda C. Fleming
Lisa L. Martin
Alosha Moore
Michael J. Mullen Jr.
Evan M. Schodowski
Stephen P. Young

Class of 2018
Robert C. Pyatt
Matthew L. Shoger


